
Sr. No. Company Name Tender Doc (Section & Page) Clause Request Response of Department

1 2.2 Invitation,(e), Page No.7

The tender document is available on the Portal from start date till 

last date for issue of the tender document as prescribed in 

Document control sheet. Bidders may please note that bid 

document cost is to be paid online. Subsequently, bidders will be 

required to pay the processing fee and EMD before submitting 

their proposal.

It is requested to kindly consider participation by MSME registered 

bidders wherein the Govt. of India has exempted  MSEs from payment of 

Earnest Money and availing tender documents free of cost. Enclosed 

please find the copy of Ministry of MSME Order dated 23.03.2012 for 

your kind perusal. This enablement can for sure increase participation 

from aspiring bidders like us.

Not Recommended

2 3. Scope of Work, Page No. 8

The bidder shall maintain the equipment during warranty period as 

per manufacturer’s guidelines and shall use standard and genuine 

components for the installation or replacement.

It is requested to kindly incorporate "Bidder / OEM" in place of bidder 

only in this clause as LED is a consumer electronics item and supported 

by network of OEM’s appointed service providers.

Not Recommended

3
11. Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) (a), Page No. 10

The bidder shall furnish, as part of the Pre-qualification Bid cum 

Technical bid, an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) as mentioned in 

document control sheet.

As submitted above It is requested to kindly consider participation by 

MSME registered bidders wherein the Govt. of India has exempted  MSEs 

from payment of Earnest Money and availing tender documents free of 

cost.  Enclosed please find the copy of Ministry of MSME Order dated 

23.03.2012 for your kind perusal.

Not Recommended

4
11. Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) (c), Page No. 10

EMD of all unsuccessful bidders would be released by DGSE after 

award of contract to the successful bidder. EMD will be valid for 3 

months and the same will be released to the successful bidder 

within 30 days after the submission of Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG) & signing of Contract, whichever is earlier.

It is requested to kindly release the EMD of unsuccessful bidders within 7 

days of opening of commercial bid as the procedural delays in award of 

contract due to any circumstances should not become  a reason for 

delayed release of the EMD.

Not Recommended

5

15.1 Pre-Qualification cum 

Technical bid, (b)-4, Page No. 

13

The Bidder must submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) as 

mentioned in the Document Control Sheet through e-payment 

mode only, failing to which the bid will be rejected.

It is requested to kindly add "The bidder must submit copy of valid 

MSME certificate in order to be exempted from submitting the EMD".
Not Recommended

6

15.1 Pre-Qualification cum 

Technical bid, (b)-14, Page 

No. 14

The Bidder must have valid PAN and TAN issued by Income Tax 

Authorities, India. Copy of PAN/TAN/GST & Performa ‘IX’. Billing 

should be from Punjab office.

It is requested to kindly remove "Billing should be from Punjab Office." as 

post implementation of GST the benefit of IGST & GST is respectively 

given in accordance with the GST norms, hence will not deprive state of 

any tax revenue.

Not Recommended

7

15.1 Pre-Qualification cum 

Technical bid, (b)-15, Page 

No. 14

The bidder should registered with GST number and have a valid 

GST number.                                              Copy of PAN/TAN/GST & 

Performa ‘IX’. Billing should be from Punjab office.

It is requested to kindly remove "Billing should be from Punjab Office." as 

post implementation of GST the benefit of IGST & GST is respectively 

given in accordance with the GST norms, hence will not deprive state of 

any tax revenue.

Not Recommended

8

19 Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG), (a), Page 

No. 16

The successful bidder will furnish unconditional Performance Bank 

Guarantee within 15 working days from the notification of award, 

for a value equivalent to 10% of the total cost of order value.

It is requested to add the option of submitting FDR as well towards the 

Performance Bank Guarantee.
Not Recommended

Response of department towards the clarification sounght by the companies

Innotech 

Infosolutions

16 MW, 1st Floor, 

Industrial Area, 

Phase – I, 

Chandigarh – 

160002.

Tel: +91-

9780010803.

1/3



Sr. No. Company Name Tender Doc (Section & Page) Clause Request Response of Department

9

19 Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG), (b), Page 

No. 16

PBG shall remain valid for a period of 60 days beyond the date of 

completion of all contractual obligations of the successful bidder 

including warranty obligations.

It is requested to seek validity period of 30 days beyond the date of 

completion of all contractual obligations as this is a simple product 

supply and not a SI project.

Not Recommended

10
26 Schedule of Payment, 

Page No. 19

90% payment will be released on successful delivery & installation 

of the LED TVs at FOR destinations in Punjab State and balance 

10% payment will be released 3 months thereafter

It is requested to kindly release 95% against submission of proof of 

delivery and balance 5% against submission of installation reports. There 

is no point in holding 10% for further 3 months as 10% PBG would have 

already been submitted by the successful vendor.

Not Recommended

11
Annexure 'A', Sr. No.4, Page 

No.23
Brightness : 400 NITS

Normally Full HD LED TV comes with higher contrast ratio & brightness of 

48 Inch & Above Full HD LED TV comes in industry with 300 Nits.By 

making Brightness as 300 Nits & Above, All Major OEM can participate in 

this tender and considering the big size of this project, this will ensure 

every OEM gives best value proposition to the department. It is 

requested to kindly change it to 300 NITS or better which is good for 

seamless viewing for the application the LEDs are being procured for. 

This was agreed upon during the pre-bid after the OEMs proved 

technically that 400 NITS is not required for indoor applications. To 

this effect a demo unit was also deployed in the conference room 

for 2-3 weeks for member’s satisfaction.

Kindly refer to 

corrigendum

12

Page no.5 , Dcoumet Control 

Sheet and e-procurement 

website

Last date and time for submission of bids - 28.11.2018  till 

1500hrs

Date and time of opening of Pre-Qualification cum Technical 

bid  -  15.12.2018 at 1100hrs

Last date and time for submission of bids - 08.01.2019  till 1500hrs

Date and time of opening of Pre-Qualification cum Technical bid  -  

08.01.2019 at 1100hrs

Kindly refer to 

corrigendum

13
Annexure 'A', Sr. No. 7, Page 

No.23

Minimum Ports Required: Minimum: 1-USB, 2-HDMI, 1-RJ 45, 1-

Component, 1-VGA, Wifi Inbuilt (Miracast/Wifi Direct Functionality)

Minimum Ports Required : Minimum: 1-USB, 2-HDMI, 1-RJ 45, AV 

IN/Component IN 1, 1-RS232, RF IN 1, 1-VGA, WiFi for internet 

connectivity and Miracast/Screenshare. Built in media player to share 

contents through LAN if required

Kindly refer to 

corrigendum

14
Annexure 'A', Sr. No. 11, 

Page No.23
 Wall Mount Mandatory Wall mount and Table Stand mandatory Not Recommended

15
Annexure 'A', Sr. No. 12, 

Page No.23

Certification : Certification: BIS, ROHS, BEE (Energy star)  

certifications are mandatory. UL, FCC certifications are Optional.

Certification : Certification: BIS,UL,FCC, ROHS certification is mandatory. 

Energy star certified
Not Recommended

CHAWLA DIGITAL 

SYSTEMS PRIVATE 

LIMITED

SCO-175-176, 

SECTOR 17C

CHANDIGARH

2/3



Sr. No. Company Name Tender Doc (Section & Page) Clause Request Response of Department

16

Prequalification cum 

Technical Bid Page #2, point 

#10

The bidder must have executed/executing at least one order worth 

Rs. 1 Crore (order

may be in parts and not more than 3 projects) of IT/Electronic 

Products for Govt. Sector/PSUs/ Banks/ reputed financial 

nstitutions/Large/corporate/MNCs/TV channels/ Education 

institutions in the last 3 years as on 31st March 2018.

The bidder must have executed/executing at least one order worth Rs. 1 

Crore or atleast delivered 300 units of LED TVs in 3 orders for Govt. 

Sector/PSUs/ Banks/ reputed financial 

nstitutions/Large/corporate/MNCs/TV channels/ Education institutions 

in the last 5 years as on 31st March 2018.

Not Recommended

17

15.1 Pre-Qualification cum 

Technical bid, (b)-7, Page No. 

14

Bidder should have been operating profitably for the last  two 

financial years as on 31st March 2018.

Bidder should have been operating profitably for the last three financial 

years as on 31st March 2018.
Not Recommended

18
26 Schedule of Payment, 

Page No. 19

90% payment will be released on submission of proof of 

successful Delivery and Installation of the LED TVs at FOR 

destinations in Punjab State and the balance 10% payment 

will be released 3 months thereafter.

100% payment will be released on successful delivery & installation of 

the LED TVs at FOR destinations in Punjab State.
Not Recommended

19

Eligibility Criteria/ Document 

Comprising Bids( Section 15, 

Page 14

The Bidder must have average annual turnover of 02 crore and 

cumulative turnover for last 3 financial years must be 6 crores as 

on 31/03/18

The bidder must have average annual turnover of 10 crore for last 03 

years
Not Recommended

3/3


